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60 DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Sent in compliance with California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(d)

November 16, 2021
VIA CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL

Jon Moeller, CEO

The Procter & Gamble Company
1 Procter & Gamble Plaza
Cincinnati, OH 45202

CT Corporation System

as Registered Agent for The Procter & Gamble Company
330 N Brand Blvd. STE 700

Glendale, CA 91203

Rob Bonta, Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of California
Attn: Prop 65 Coordinator

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Oftfice Box 70550

Oakland, California 94612-0550
https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-day-notice

[Additional District & City Attorneys Copied]

Re: 60-Day Notice Pursuant to Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.5, et seq.

Violation of Proposition 65 Warning by COMPANY

To The Procter & Gamble Co. (“P&G”), Mr. Bonta and Whomever Else it May Concern:

I represent Eileen Aviles, Shelby Cooper, Tanya Cooper and Jacob Cooper (the “Plaintiffs”) in
this matter and write on their behalf, pursuant to California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65°), which is codified at California Health and Safety
Code section 25249.5, et seq., to notify you that P&G (the “Violator”) violated Proposition 65
through its sale of Old Spice and Secret aerosol deodorants and antiperspirants. Plaintiffs are
California citizens who purchased the products at issues in this notice and are acting in the interest
of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals in products sold in
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www.milberg.com



California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous substances contained in consumer
products.

GENERAL INFORMATION

For general information, please see “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” prepared by the California EPA and attached to this notice as
Appendix A. (Appendix not included in notice served on public enforcement agencies.)

PURPOSE OF NOTICE

Proposition 65 requires that notice of the alleged violation(s) and the intent to sue be given to the
Violator at least 60 days before a Proposition 65 lawsuit is filed. This letter is sent pursuant to the
provisions of Health & Safety Code § 25249.7 and satisfies the statutory notice prerequisite for
filing an action in the Superior Court against the violator. This letter serves as a notice of these
violations to the alleged Violator and the appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to
section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Ms. Aviles, Ms. S. Cooper, Ms. T. Cooper and Mr. Cooper intend
to file a private enforcement action in the public interest 60 days after effective service of this
notice unless the public enforcement agencies have commenced and are diligently prosecuting an
action to rectify these violations.

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

The violations alleged by this notice consist of types of harm that may potentially result from
exposures to the toxic chemical benzene, which was listed as a known hazardous substance in
February of 1987.

Alleged Violator. P&G violated Proposition 65 through its sale of aerosol deodorants and
antiperspirants under its brands Old Spice and Secret.

Consumer Product and Listed Chemical. The Products that are the subject of this notice are:

Old Spice Pure Sport Antiperspirant

Old Spice Below Deck Powder Spray Deodorant

Old Spice Sweat Defense Stronger Swagger Dry Spray Antiperspirant
Secret Powder Fresh 24-Hour Aerosol antiperspirant

Secret Cool Light & Airy Smooth Feel, Dry Spray Antiperspirant

These are collectively referred to as the “Products.” The Products contain benzene, a harmful
carcinogen known to cause cancer in humans. (CAS No. 71-43-2). On February 27, 1987, the State
of California officially listed benzene as a chemical known to cause cancer. Recent analysis from
Valisure LLC, and independent consumer testing lab, demonstrates that each of the Products
contain benzene levels that far exceed the FDA’s guidelines.

Provision of Proposition 65. This notice covers the “warning provision” of Proposition 65,
which is found at California Health & Safety Code § 25249.6.



Route of Exposure. The National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH)
designates benzene as a carcinogen and lists "inhalation, skin absorption, ingestion, skin and/or
eye contact" as exposure routes. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result
from the purchase, acquisition, and recommended use of the Products, all of which are applied
directly to the skin in the form of an aerosol mist. Consequently, the primary route of exposure is
through dermal absorption and direct skin contact with the Products containing benzene. There is
a further risk of benzene exposure through ingestion and inhalation because the aerosol spray
Products are applied in close proximity to consumers’ the mouths and noses.

Violations. The Violator has exposed and continues to expose consumers within the State of
California to benzene at levels that, upon reasonable use of the Products, exceed the No Significant
Risk Level and the Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing a clear and reasonable
warning of this exposure. In particular, the Violator fails to warn consumers that the Products
contain benzene -- a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since 2017
or earlier, as well as every day since the Products were introduced into the California marketplace
and will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to the Products’
purchasers or until these known toxic chemicals are either removed from or reduced to allowable
levels in the Products. Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided
prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method of warning should be a warning that
appears where the product is sold. The Violator violated Proposition 65 because it failed to provide
consumers using these Products with appropriate warnings that they are being exposed to benzene.

Resolution of Noticed Claims. Based on the allegations set forth in this notice, Ms. Aviles, Ms.
S. Cooper, Ms. T. Cooper and Mr. Cooper intend to file a citizen enforcement lawsuit against P&G
unless it agrees to provide clear and reasonable warnings for products sold or otherwise provided
to consumers in the future to eliminate unknowing exposures to benzene, and pay an appropriate
civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in California Health and Safety Code Section
25249.7(b).

I represent Ms. Aviles, Ms. S. Cooper, Ms. T. Cooper and Mr. Cooper in this matter, as a licensed
member of the California bar, in good standing, since 2018.

Please direct all communications regarding this notice to my attention via email at
astraus@milberg.com.

Dated: November 16, 2021

“~———Alex R. Straus

Attachments: (1) Appendix A (not included in notice served on public enforcement agencies), (2)
Certificate of Merit, (3) Certificate of Merit Attachments, & (4) Proof of Service.



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)
I, Alex R. Straus, hereby declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged that
the party identified in the notice has violated Health and Safety Code §25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings;

2. I am the attorney for the noticing parties;

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise
who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the alleged exposure to the listed chemical
that is the subject of this action;

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other information in
my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I
understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the information
provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established and the
information did not prove that the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative
defenses set forth in the statute;

5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information identified in
Health and Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2) (i.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and
relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons).

Dated: November 16, 2021

=

CAlexR-Straus




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT ATTACHMENT



Benzene in Deodorant and Body Sprays | ConsumerLab.com https://www.consumerlab.com/answers/benzene-contamination-in-deodo...

ConsumerlLab.com

www.consumerlab.com/answers/benzene-contamination-in-deodorants-and-antiperspirants/benzene-deodorants/

Our Members Asked:

Which deodorants and antiperspirants are
contaminated with benzene and which are not?

Medically reviewed and edited by Tod Cooperman, M.D.

Initially Posted: 11/04/2021

Answer:

Benzene, which has been linked to blood cancers, has been reported in a spray deodorants and antiperspirants

that were independently tested by Valisure, LLC, a company that independently checks the chemical composition
of medications and healthcare products.

Benzene was found in 44 out of 86 distinct products from 30 brands of spray deodorants and antiperspirants.

(Earlier in 2021, Valisure found benzene in sun care products, several of which were later recalled by their
distributors.)
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FDA guidance suggests that no level of benzene is safe, and it is not permitted in these or other products.

Among sprays, the highest average concentrations of benzene (2 ppm to 16 ppm) were in 16 products from
Secret, Tag, and Old Spice, Equate, Sure, Suave, Brut, and Right Guard — although not all products from these
brands had high or detectable levels of benzene. The next highest average concentrations of benzene (0.1 to 2
ppm) were in eleven products from Secret, Right Guard, Summer's Eve, Suave, Old Spice, Soft & Dri, Victoria's

Secret, and Powder Stick.

Very low concentrations of benzene (less than 0.1 ppm) were found in 17 products from Arrid, Bath & Body

Works, Calvin Klein, Degree, Dove, Land of the Free, and Nautica.

No detectable benzene was found in sprays from Axe, Azzaro, Davidoff, Designer Imports, Duke Cannon, Gold

Bond, Guy Laroche, Hollister, Kenneth Cole, Prince Matchabelli, and Speed Stick.

We don't know the source of the benzene, but it could relate to how a particular ingredient was manufactured,
where it was sourced, or how it moved through the supply chain. Aluminum chlorohydrate (anhydrous) was the
listed key active ingredient in most products, regardless of their level of benzene, and is unlikely to account for
the presence of benzene. It is more likely that the benzene arose from other ingredients in the products, such as

butane, a propellant.

Valisure, which conducted the testing, is asking for a recall of the contaminated batches and requesting FDA
better define limits for benzene contamination in drug and cosmetic products. It is important to note that not all

spray deodorants and antiperspirants contain benzene and that uncontaminated products are available.

More about benzene:

Benzene is known to cause cancer in humans according to the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,

the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, the World Health Organization, and other regulatory

agencies. The National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) defines benzene as a carcinogen

and lists "inhalation, skin absorption, ingestion, skin and/or eye contact" as exposure routes.

Test Results by Product:
The table below shows the average concentration of benzene (in parts per million, or PPM) found in products,

which are shown by name as well as the UPC code on their labels.

If more than one lot of a product was tested by Valisure and yielded a range of results, the average result is
shown. Some products were also tested at a laboratory at Yale University, and those results are shown with an

asterisk. (More details about the results and testing are available in Valisure's FDA Citizen Petition on Benzene in

Body Spray Products.
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The results are color-coded as follows:

https://www.consumerlab.com/answers/benzene-contamination-in-deodo...

e The highest concentrations of benzene were found in products shaded pink (2 ppm to 16 ppm) and orange

(0.1 ppm to up to 2 ppm). It would seem advisable to avoid these products if possible.

o Smaller concentrations (up to 0.1 ppm) were found in products shaded yellow -- you may also want to be

cautious with these products.

» No benzene was detected in products shaded green (listed as "ND" for Not Detected), which were the

maijority of products.

If a product that you use is not on the list, we do not have information about it.

Benzene in Spray Antiperspirants and Deodorants

Brand Type Benzene (PPM)
Product Name Product Code

Secret Antiperspirant 16.2
Powder Fresh, 24 HR Aerosol 037000711087 (13.1%)
Tag Deodorant TR
Midnight, Fine Fragrance Body Spray, Long Lasting Scent 850007395421 )
0ld Spice Antiperspirant 12.8
Pure Sport 012044001912 (14.1%)
Secret Antiperspirant T
Powder Fresh, 24 HR Aerosol 037000711094 ’
Equate Antiperspirant 6.15
Dry Spray, Cucumber 681131346443 (3.21%)
Sure Antiperspirant 5.68
Lasts All Day, Unscented, Aerosol 883484002278 (6.41%)
Old Spice Deodorant 522
Below Deck, Powder Spray, Feel Drier & Cleaner, Down Below, Fresh Air 037000695707 (6.52%)
Suave Antiperspirant o
24 Hour Protection, Powder, Aerosol 079400751508 '

0ld Spice Antiperspirant A
Sweat Defense, Stronger Swagger, Dry Spray, Sweat & Odor Protection 037000730347 ’

Brut Antiperspirant AT
Classic, 24 Hr Protection 827755070108 ’
Secret Antiperspirant o
Cool Light & Airy Smooth Feel, Dry Spray, 48 Hour Freshness, Rose 037000798842 '
Right Guard Antiperspirant 2.84
Sport, Fresh, Up To 48 HR Odor Protection 017000068060 (5.07%)
Tag Deodorant TeS
Sport, Fearless, Fine Fragrance Body Spray, Long Lasting Scent 854152008786 ’

Brut Antiperspirant 2.3
Classic, 24 Hr Protection 827755070085 (2.47%)
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Tag Deodorant 2.3
Sport, Dominate, Fine Fragrance Body Spray, Long Lasting Scent 854152008762 (2.11%)
Suave Antiperspirant 5%
24 Hour Protection, Fresh, Aerosol 079400785503 ’
Secret Antiperspirant 1
Cool Light & Airy Smooth Feel, Dry Spray, 48 Hour Freshness, Light Essentials 037000729921 ’
Right Guard Antiperspirant )
Sport, Powder Dry, Up To 48 HR Odor Protection 017000068268 '
Summer's Eve Deodorant 1en
Ultra Freshening Spray, 5in1 041608001310 '
Secret Antiperspirant e
Cool Light & Airy Smooth Feel, Dry Spray, 48 Hour Freshness, Waterlily 037000729914 ’
Secret Antiperspirant o
Out Last, Protecting Powder, 48 HR Sweat & Odor, Protection, Dry Spray 037000747727 '
Suave Antiperspirant o7
24 Hour Protection, Powder, Aerosol 079400784902 ’
0ld Spice Antiperspirant N
Sweat Defense, Ulitmate Captain, Dry Spray, 48 Hour, Sweat & Odor Protection 037000749479 ’
Soft & Dri Antiperspirant e
Classic, Signature Soft Scent 735303381043 '
Victoria's Secret Deodorant e
VS Him, Platinum 0667552252907 ’
Power Stick Deodorant or
Cool Blast 850241000877 ’
Victoria's Secret Deodorant o0
VS Him, Deepwater 0667552252860 '
Arrid Antiperspirant o
<0.
Extra Extra Dry, XX, Morning Clean 022600881612
Arrid Antiperspirant o
<0.
Extra Extra Dry, XX, Ultra Fresh 022600886716
Bath & Body Works Deodorant o
<0.
Marble, Men'’s Collection 0667553804006
Bath & Body Works Deodorant o
<0.
Teakwood, Men's Collection 0667553849823
Calvin Klein Deodorant o
<0.
Eternity For Men, Aqua, All Over Body Spray 3607342366428
Calvin Klein Deodorant o
<0.
Euphoria Men, All Over Body Spray 3607342366664
Calvin Klein Deodorant o
<0.
Ck One, All Over Body Spray 3607342435179
Degree Antiperspirant o
<0.
Motionsense, DrySpray, Sexy Intrigue 079400343642
Dove Antiperspirant o
<0.
Advanced Care, Moisture With Natural Oil, Dry Spray, Nourished Beauty 079400342423
Dove Antiperspirant o
<U.
Men+Care, Dry Spray, Stain Defense, Cool, 48 HR + Comfort 079400447890
Dove Antiperspirant o
<0.
Men+Care, Refreshing, Eucalyptus + Birch, Plant-Based Moisturizer, Dry Spray 079400478764
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Dove Antiperspirant o
<0.

Advanced Care, Moisture With Natural Oil, Dry Spray, Original Clean 079400528063

Dove Antiperspirant o
<0.

Advanced Care, Moisture With Natural Oil, Dry Spray, Invisible, Clear Finish 079400591463

Dove Antiperspirant o
<0.

Men+Care, Invigorating, Lime + Sage, Plant-based Moisturizer, 48 HR 079400600592

Land of the Free Deodorant o
<0.

Great Smoky Mountains, Fresh & Woody, Notes of Birch & Bergamot 3616302027866

Nautica Deodorant o
<0.

Blue 3614223428052

Nautica Deodorant o
<0.

Midnight Voyage 3614228963121

Axe Deodorant D

Apollo 079400260932

Axe Antiperspirant o

Signature, Night, 48 Anti Marks Protection 079400440853

Axe Antiperspirant D

Phoenix, Dry Spray, 48 H Dry 079400454614

Axe Antiperspirant D

Dry Spray, Better Than The Hype, Don't Sweat it - Smell Fresh, 48 H Dry 079400471383

Axe Antiperspirant N

Dry Spray, Non-Stop Hustle, Don't Sweat It - Smell Fresh, 48 H Dry 079400471390

Axe Antiperspirant D

Dry Spray, On Your Grind, Don't Sweat It - Smell Fresh, 48 H Dry 079400472144

Axe Antiperspirant D

Dry Spray, Non-Stop Hustle, Don't Sweat It - Smell Fresh, 48 H Dry 079400472694

Axe Deodorant -

Phoenix, Body Spray 079400550200

Azzaro Deodorant -

Chrome 719346606189

Bath & Body Works Deodorant "

Bourbon, Men'’s Collection 0667553341259

Bath & Body Works Deodorant -

Stone, Men's Collection 0667554805835

Davidoff Deodorant -

Cool Water, All Over Body Spray 3614223708741

Degree Antiperspirant "

Motion Sense, Dry Spray, Cool Rush, 48 H 079400343703

Degree Antiperspirant N

Advanced Protection, 72 H Dry Spray, Passion 079400471055

Degree Antiperspirant .

Advanced Protection, 72 H Dry Spray, Powder 079400471062

Degree Antiperspirant D

Motionsense, DrySPray, Ultraclear, Black+White 079400589569

Degree Antiperspirant o

Motionsense, DrySPray, Ultraclear, Black+White 079400590671

Designer Imposters Deodorant .

If You Like Giorgio You'll Love Primo, Fragrance Body Spray 026169016348
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Designer Imposters Deodorant D
If You Like Red by Giorgio You'll Love Our, A Little Sexy, Fragrance Body Spray 026169018434
Designer Imposters Deodorant N
Like CK One By Clavin Klein? You'll Love Our You, For a Man Or a Woman, Suberb Fragrance Body Spray | 026169022516
Designer Imposters Deodorant o
Like Viva La Juicy, By Juicy Couture? You'll Love Rock It!, Fragrance Body Spray 026169023681
Dove Antiperspirant D
Men+Care, Dry Spray, Clean Comfort, 48 HR + Comfort 079400350305
Dove Antiperspirant N
Men+Care, Dry Spray, Extra Fresh, 48 Hr + Comfort 079400350695
Duke Cannon Deodorant -
Dry Ice, Powder, With Menthol to Cool and Activated Charcoal to Deodorize, Trench Warfare 850020740185
Gold Bond Deodorant D
Ultimate, Men's Essentials, Body Powder, Spray, Nightfall, Scent 041167049051
Guy Laroche Deodorant -
Drakkar Noir 719346140249
Hollister Deodorant -
Coastline ASIN:B0080AS2ZM
Hollister Deodorant D
So Cal ASIN:BO7LBCW6YL
Kenneth Cole Deodorant -
Reaction, All Over Body Spray 608940557631
Kenneth Cole Deodorant -
Vintage Black, All Over Body Spray 883991093394
Land of the Free Deodorant D
Acadia, Cool & Aquatic, Notes of Pine & Sea Salt 3616302027835
0ld Spice Deodorant -
Swagger, Aluminim Free, Re Fresh, Scent Technology 012044045114
Old Spice Deodorant -
Fiji, Aluminim Free, Re Fresh, Scent Technology 012044045121
0ld Spice Deodorant D
Wolfthorn, Aluminum Free, Re Fresh, Scent Technology 012044045138
0ld Spice Deodorant -
Krakengard, Aluminum Free, Re Fresh, Scent Technology 012044045145
Old Spice Deodorant -
Dragonblast, Aluminum Free, Re Fresh, Scent Technology 012044045152
0ld Spice Deodorant "
Sea Spray, Lasting Cologne Scent, Refresh Scent Technology 012044045275
Prince Matchabelli Deodorant o
Wind Song, Extraordinary Fragrance Body Spray 045893669309
Right Guard Deodorant -
Sport, Original, Up To 48 HR Odor Protection 017000068114
Speed Stick Deodorant D
Gear, Advanced Performance, Clean Peak, 24/7 Protection, Freshcore 022200962285
Suave Antiperspirant o
24 Hour Protection, Powder, Instantly Dry, Dry Spray 079400446640
Suave Antiperspirant

perspl ND

Coconut Kiss, Instantly Dry, Dry Spray

079400446657

https://www.consumerlab.com/answers/benzene-contamination-in-deodo...
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PROOF OF SERVICE
I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years, and not a party to the within action;
my business address is 280 S. Beverly Drive, Beverly Hills, CA 90212.

On November 16, 2021, I served the following documents:

60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION SENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d); PROPOSITION 65: SUMMARY;
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; AND CERTIFICATE OF MERIT ATTACHMENTS

on the Violator listed below via First Class Certified Mail through the United States Postal Service
by placing true and correct copy in a sealed envelope, addressed to the Violator and providing such
envelope to a United States Postal Service Representative:

JON MOELLER, CEO
THE PROCTER & GAMBLE COMPANY
c/o CT CORPORATION SYSTEM

as well as providing copies of the notice to the public enforcers by placing a true and correct
copy in a sealed envelope, addressed to each party listed below and served as follows:

By uploading onto
https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-day-

. The Attorney General of the State of California
notice

By directing the placement of each
envelope in a United States Postal
Service Box, first class postage pre-paid

The District Attorneys for 33 California Counties and,
The City Attorneys for Los Angeles, San Jose.

The following District Attorneys: Alameda, San
Joaquin, San Luis Obispo, Sonoma, Santa Clara, Napa,
Lassen, Riverside, Tulare, Ventura, Yolo, Monterey,
By sending electronic mail Sacramento, San Francisco, Santa Barbara, San Diego,
Santa Cruz, Contra Costa, Inyo, Mariposa, Merced,
Nevada, Placer, Plumas and Calaveras County; The
City Attorneys for San Diego and San Francisco

A list of address for each of the recipient's is attached.

Executed on November 16, 2021, Bevg,rly Hills, CA 90212

C____Afex R. Straus




By US First Class Mail:

COLUSA COUNTY
547 Market Street, Ste. 102
Colusa, CA 95932

DEL NORTE COUNTY
450 H Street, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

ALPINE COUNTY
PO Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

EL DORADO COUNTY
778 Pacific Street
Placerville, CA 95667

AMADOR COUNTY
708 Court Street #202
Jackson, CA 95642

FRESNO COUNTY
2220 Tulare Street, Ste. 1000
Fresno, CA 93721

GLENN COUNTY
PO Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

BUTTE COUNTY

25 County Center Drive -
Administration Building
Oroville, CA 95965

HUMBOLDT COUNTY
825 5th Street
Eureka, CA 95501

By Electronic Mail:
ALAMEDA COUNTY

Attn: Nancy O’Malley
CEPDPropt5(@acgov.org

CALAVERAS COUNTY
Attn: Barbara Yook
Prop65Env(@co.calaveras.ca.us

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
Atm: Stacey Grassini

sgrassini(@contracostada.org

INYO COUNTY
Attm: Thomas L. Hardy
inyoda(@inyocounty.us

SAN DIEGO COUNTY
Attm: Summer Stephan
SanDiegoD AProp65(@sdeda.or,

MADERA COUNTY
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

MARIN COUNTY

3501 Civic Center Drive,
Room 130

San Rafael, CA 94903

MENDOCINO COUNTY
POBOX 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

MODOC COUNTY
204 8. Court Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 96101

MONO COUNTY
PO BOX 617
Bridgeport, CA 93546

County of Los Angeles

210 West Temple Street,
Suite 18000

Los Angeles, CA 90012-3210

ORANGE COUNTY
401 Civic Center Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 92701

SAN BENITO COUNTY
419 4th Street
Hollister, CA 95023-3801

LASSEN COUNTY
Attn: Michelle Latimer

mlatimer(@co.lassen ca.us

MARIPOSA COUNTY
Attn: Walter W. Wall

mcda(@mariposacounty.org

MONTEREY COUNTY
Attn: Jeannine M. Pacioni
Prop65DA@co.monterey.ca.us

SAN MATEO COUNTY
400 County Center, Third Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

SHASTA COUNTY
1355 West Street
Redding, CA 96001

SIERRA COUNTY
100 Courthouse Square
Downieville, CA 95936

SISKIYOU COUNTY
PO BOX 986
Yreka, CA 96097

SOLANO COUNTY
675 Texas Street, Ste. 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY
316 N. Mountain View Ave
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0004

KERN COUNTY
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

LAKE COUNTY
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

IMPERIAL COUNTY
940 West Main Street, Ste. 102
El Centro, CA 92243

NEVADA COUNTY
Attn: Clifford H. Newell

DA Prop65(@co.nevada.ca.us

PLUMAS COUNTY
Attn: David Hollister

davidhollister@countyofplumas.com

RIVERSIDE COUNTY
Attn: Paul E. Zellerbach
Prop65@rivcoda.org

NAPA COUNTY
Atin: Gary Lieberstein

CEPD(@countyofnapa.org

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY
Attn: Gregory Alker
Gregory.alker(@sfgov.or

SAN DIEGO CITY ATTORNEY SAN FRANCISCO CITY
Attn: Mark Ankcorn Attn: Valerie Lopez
CityAttyProp6 S@sandiego.gov Valerie.Lopezi@sfcivatty.org
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY

Attn: Tori Verber

Attn: Eric J. Dobroth

DAConsumer.Environmental(@sjecda edobroth(@co.slo.ca.us

org

SACRAMENTO COUNTY
Attn: Anne Marie Schubert
Prop65(@sacda.org

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY
Attn: Christopher Dalbey

DAProp65(@co.santa-barbara.ca.us

STANISLAUS COUNTY
832 12th Street, Ste. 300
Modesto, CA 95353

SUTTER COUNTY
446 2nd Street, Suite 102
Yuba City, CA 95991

TEHAMA COUNTY
PO BOX 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

TRINITY COUNTY
PO BOX 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

TUOLUMNE COUNTY
423 No. Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

YUBA COUNTY
215 Fifth Street, Ste. 152
Marysville, CA 95901

Office of the City Attomey
CITY OF LOS ANGELES
200 N. Main Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Office of the City Attorney
City of San Jose

200 East Santa Clara Street
16th Floor

San Jose, CA 95113

KINGS COUNTY
1400 West Lacey Blvd.
Hanford, CA 93230

SONOMA COUNTY
Attn: Stephan R. Passalacqua
jbarmes(@sonoma-county.org

TULARE COUNTY
Attn: Phillip J. Cline
Prop65@co.tulare.ca.us

VENTURA COUNTY
Attn: Gregory D. Totten

daspecialops(@ventura.org

YOLO COUNTY
Attn: Jeff W. Reisig
cfepd@yolocounty.org

PLACER COUNTY
Attn: Morgan Briggs Gire
prop65 (@placer.ca.gov

SANTA CLARA COUNTY
Attn: Bud Porter
EPU(glda sccgov.or

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY
Attn: Jeffrey S. Rosell
Prop65D A {@santacruzcounty.us

MERCED COUNTY
Attn: Kimberly Lewis
Prop65@countyofmerced.com




